� the ROV as a complement to TCO to embed risk into the

equation;
� the need to understand who owns and leads the

implementation of these capabilities in a company; and
� the need to run these analyses on a case-by-case basis

because of the need to incorporate many factors, making it
difficult to generalize the effectiveness of a certain
strategy.

Finally, according to their management, the value of this
approach is for sourcing organizations to be smarter on how to
embed risk into calculations so that the correct resource
allocations aremade.
As for contributions to the academic community, this work

begins to address an existing gap regarding the use of structured
tools for analyzing the effectiveness of commodity price risk
mitigation approaches. Prior research provides insight for
comparing the benefits and drawbacks of TCO in the supply
chain as a whole (Brad et al., 2018; Heilala et al., 2006) and in
relation with other measurement approaches such as the
analytic hierarchy process (Bhutta and Huq, 2002;
Ramanathan, 2007) and data envelopment analysis (Garfamy,
2006; Ramanathan, 2007). TCOmodels have often been used

Table 6 Results of sensitivity analysis: summary of statistics

Base case Switching – 50% Switching – 25%

Investment MM$ 0.1 0.1 0.1
Switching MM$ 0.2 0.1 0.05
Volume kt 10 10 10
Mean value of the flexibility: �$0.0085MM $0.128MM $0.19MM
Prob (Flexibility Value> 0) 0.17 0.45 0.57
Range of flexibility value (Min–Max) � 0.138 MM$

2.160 MM$
� 0.354 MM$

2.124 MM$
� 0.256 MM$

2.320 MM$

Mitigating commodity price volatility

Barbara Gaudenzi, George A. Zsidisin and Roberta Pellegrino

Supply Chain Management: An International Journal

Volume 26 · Number 1 · 2021 · 17–31

28

for improving decisions associated with evaluating and
selecting suppliers (Bhutta and Huq, 2002; Wouters et al.,
2005), outsourcing (Ellram and Maltz, 1995), purchasing
processes (Degraeve and Roodhooft, 1999) and more recently
with specific services such as cloud computing (Han, 2011;
Martens et al., 2012) and data centers (Koomey et al., 2007).
We believe our paper extends current understanding of the
benefits and drawbacks of TCO, and how other measurement
approaches such as ROV can be used to complement the
analysis of purchasing processes, especially those associated
with creating flexibility in the supply chain.